

- 1 HB539
- 2 IA3MZZZ-2
- 3 By Representative Fincher (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 08-Apr-25



1 <u>Enrolled</u>, An Act,

2			
3	Relating to Randolph County; to provide for the		
4	collection and disposition of an additional special		
5	transaction fee for the recording and copying of maps of plats		
6	by the judge of probate.		
7	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:		
8	Section 1. (a) The Randolph County Commission shall		
9	impose a special transaction fee of fifty dollars (\$50) per		
10	map recorded and copied in the office of the judge of probate.		
11	(b) The special transaction fee shall be collected by		
12	the judge of probate and deposited into the County General		
13	Fund. The funds collected pursuant to this section shall be		
14	used at the discretion of the county commission for costs in		
15	connection with the recording and copying of maps of plats,		
16	including, but not limited to, the costs of processing,		
17	digitizing, and laminating.		
18	(c) The special transaction fee shall be in addition to		
19	all other fees, taxes, costs, and charges required by law.		
20	Section 2. This act shall become effective on October		
21	1, 2025.		

HB539 Enrolled



22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31			
32 33		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
34 35			
36			
37		President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
38			
39			
40		House of Representatives	
41		1	
42	I	hereby certify that the within Act originated ir	n and
43		ed by the House 10-Apr-25.	
44	- <u>1</u>		
45		John Treadwell	
46		Clerk	
47			
48			
49			
50			
51			
52	Senate	14-May-25	Passed
53			
54			
55			
00			